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February 3, 2016

RE:

The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA)

Our Files FOIs 2016-03-04

In reply to your access requests with a deemed date of receipt of January 15, 2016:

FOI 2016-03

Please provide documentation on Winnipeg Jets tickets purchased for
the 2014-15 NHL season or tickets received as a vresult of
advertising/sponsorship agreements. Further, please note the cost of the
tickets (if purchased) or the cost of advertisements/sponsorship as well
as who received the tickets.

FOI 2016-04

I am pleased to inform you that your request for access to this records has been granted in full.
Manitoba Hydro has two pair of regular season Winnipeg Jets tickets. One pair is included as
part of Manitoba Hydro’s seasonal sponsorship of the hockey club, while one pair is a stand-
alone purchase. Please see the four enclosed spreadsheets which detail the regular usage of
both club seats and lower bow! seats for the 2014-15 NHL season and the 2015-16 NHL

Please provide documentation on Winnipeg Jets tickets purchased for
the 2015-16 NHL season or tickets received as a result of
advertising/sponsorship agreements. Further, please note the cost of the
tickets (if purchased) or the cost of advertisements/sponsorship as well
as who received the tickets.

season, as well as who received the tickets.

The costs for the 2014-15 sponsorship is one hundred eleven thousand four hundred seventy
eight dollars and fifty cents ($111 478.50) which includes in-venue signage; Manitoba Hydro
3-stars on-ice promotion; Manitoba Hydro 3-stars web-based promotion that is open to all
Manitobans 18 years of age and older; and one pair of P! tickets. Manitoba Hydro’s purchase
of one pair of P4 2014-15 regular season tickets costs seven thousand six hundred thirty-two

dollars ($7 632.00).
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The costs for the 2015-16 sponsorship is one hundred twenty-five thousand three hundred
fifty dollars ($125 350.00) which includes in-venue signage; Manitoba Hydro 3-stars on-ice
promotion; Manitoba Hydro 3-stars web-based promotion that is open to all Manitobans 18
years of age and older; and one pair of P1 tickets. Manitoba Hydro’s purchase of one pair of
P4 2015-16 regular season tickets costs seven thousand eight hundred sixty one dollars and
fifty cents ($7 861.50).

Subsection 59(1) of FIPPA provides that you may make a complaint to the Manitoba
Ombudsman about this decision, within 60 days from the receipt of this letter to:

Manitoba Ombudsman
750 — 500 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg MB R3C 3X1
204-982-9130
1-800-665-0531

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Manitoba Hydro’s Access & Privacy
Coordinator, Amelia Au at 204-360-3855 or aau @hydro.mb.ca.

Valerte Gilroy
Access & Privacy Officer

Encl.



MANITOBA HYDRO FOI 2016-03

NHL 2014 - 15 Regular Season usage of MB Hydro Winnipeg Jets Club Seats

Game No. Date Visitor Time (CT) Usage
Pre-season |Monday, September 22 wild 7:00 PM Charity - Big Brothers Big Sisters
Pre-season |Wednesday, September 24 Oilers 7:00 PM Business Purposes
Pre-season |[Tuesday, September 30 Senators 7:00 PM Charity - TNF Hockey Academy
OCTOBER
Pre-season |Saturday, October 4 Flames 7:00 PM Charity - Ronald McDonald House
1 Friday, October 17 Predators 7:00 PM Business Purposes
2 Sunday, October 19 Flames 6:00 PM Busienss Purposes
3 Tuesday, October 21 Hurricanes 7:00 PM Charity - KidSport
4 Friday, October 24 Lightning 7:00 PM Business Purposes
5 Sunday, October 26 Avalanche 2:00 PM Business Purposes
NOVEMBER
6 Tuesday, November 4 Predators 7:00 PM Business Purposes
7 Thursday, November 6 Penguins 7:00 PM Business Purposes
8 Tuesday, November 18 Devils 7:00 PM Business Purposes
9 Thursday, November 20 Red Wings 7:00 PM Business Purposes
10 Sunday, November 23 Blues 2:00 PM Business Purposes
DECEMBER
11 Wednesday, December 3 Qilers 8:00 PM Business Purposes
12 Friday, December 5 Avalanche 7:00 PM Charity - Children’s Hospital Research Fdn
13 Sunday, December 7 Ducks 2:00 PM Business Purposes
14 Saturday, December 13 Ducks 6:00 PM Charity - ALS Society of MB
15 Tuesday, December 16 Sabres 7:00 PM Business Purposes
16 Friday, December 19 Bruins 7:00 PM Business Purposes
17 Sunday, December 21 Flyers 8:00 PM Posted for sale
18 Monday, December 29 wild 7:00 PM Business Purposes
19 Wednesday, December 31 Islanders 4:00 PM Posted for sale
JANUARY
20 Saturday, January 3 Maple Leafs 6:00 PM Business Purposes
21 Monday, January 5 Sharks 7:00 PM Business Purposes
22 Tuesday, January 13 Panthers 7:00 PM Business Purposes
23 Sunday, January 18 Coyotes 6:00 PM Charity - Rossbrook House
24 Wednesday, January 21 Blue Jackets 8:00 PM Business Purposes
25 Saturday, January 31 Stars 6:00 PM Business Purposes
FEBRUARY
26 Friday, February 6 Blackhawks 7:00 PM Posted for sale
27 Sunday, February 8 Avalanche 5:00 PM Business Purposes
28 Tuesday, February 10 wild 7:00 PM Business Purposes
29 Monday, February 16 Oilers 7:00 PM Employee Recognition
30 Tuesday, February 24 Stars 7:00 PM Business Purposes
31 Thursday, February 26 Blues 7:00 PM Business Purposes
MARCH
32 Sunday, March 1 Kings 3:00 PM Business Purposes
33 Wednesday, March 4 Senators 6:30 PM Business Purposes
34 Tuesday, March 17 Sharks 7:00 PM Employee Recognition
35 Thursday, March 19 Blues 7:00 PM Posted for sale
36 Saturday, March 21 Capitals 6:00 PM Business Purposes
37 Thursday, March 26 Canadians 7:00 PM Business Purposes
38 Sunday, March 29 Blackhawks 6:30 PM Business Purposes
39 Tuesday, March 31 Rangers 7:00 PM Business Purposes
APRIL
40 Saturday, April 4 Canucks 2:00 PM Business Purposes
41 Saturday, April 11 Flames 2:00 PM Business Purposes
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MANITOBA HYDRO FOI 2016-03
NHL 2014 - 15 Regular Season usage of MB Hydro Winnipeg Jets Lower Bowl Seats j

P-season‘ Monday, SeemZ

Pre-season |Wednesday, September 24  |Oilers 7:00 PM  [Charity - CEO Sleepout
Pre-season |Tuesday, September 30 Senators 7:00 PM  |Charity - TNF Hockey Academy
OCTOBER
Pre-season |Saturday, October 4 Flames 7:00 PM [Charity - Macdonald Youth Services
1 Friday, October 17 Predators 7:00 PM |Posted for sale
2 Sunday, October 19 Flames 6:00 PM  [Minor Hockey - SIMHA volunteers
3 Tuesday, October 21 Hurricanes  |7:00 PM |Charity - TNF Hockey Academy
4 Friday, October 24 Lightning 7:00 PM |Charity - Winnipeg Santa Claus Parade
5 Sunday, October 26 Avalanche 2:00 PM  |Charity - Special Olympics MB
NOVEMBER .
6 Tuesday, November 4 Predators 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
7 Thursday, November 6 Penguins 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
8 Tuesday, November 18 Devils 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
9 Thursday, November 20 Red Wings  [7:00 PM |Business Purposes
10 Sunday, November 23 Blues 2:00 PM |[Posted for sale
DECEMBER } 7
11 Wednesday, December 3 Oilers 8:00 PM [Business Purposes
12 Friday, December 5 Avalanche 7:00 PM |Posted for sale
13 Sunday, December 7 Ducks 2:00 PM |Electrical Association of Manitoba
14 Saturday, December 13 Ducks 6:00 PM [Posted for sale
15 Tuesday, December 16 Sabres 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
16 Friday, December 19 Bruins 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
17 Sunday, December 21 Flyers 8:00 PM [Charity - CancerCare MB
18 Monday, December 29 Wild 7:00 PM |Posted for sale

19 Wednesday, December 31 Islanders 4:00 PM |Charity - Neighbours Helping Neighbours
JANUARY

20 Saturday, January 3 Maple Leafs |6:00 PM [Business Purposes
21 Monday, January 5 Sharks 7:00 PM {Posted for sale
22 Tuesday, January 13 Panthers 7:00 PM [Business Purposes
23 Sunday, January 18 Coyotes 6:00 PM |Posted for sale
24 Wednesday, January 21 Blue Jackets |8:00 PM |Business Purposes
25 Saturday, January 31 Stars 6:00 PM |Posted for sale
FEBRUARY
26 Friday, February 6 Blackhawks [7:00 PM |Posted for sale
27 Sunday, February 8 Avalanche 5:00 PM [Charity - Special Olympics MB
28 Tuesday, February 10 wild 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
29 Monday, February 16 OQilers 7:00 PM |Posted for sale
30 Tuesday, February 24 Stars 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
31 Thursday, February 26 Blues 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
MARCH )
32 Sunday, March 1 Kings 3:00 PM |Consumer Promotion (LED in-store event Brandon)
33 Wednesday, March 4 Senators 6:30 PM  [Business Purposes
34 Tuesday, March 17 Sharks 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
35 Thursday, March 19 Biues 7:00 PM |{Employee Recognition
36 Saturday, March 21 Capitals 6:00 PM |Consumer Promotion (LED in-store event Winnipeg)
37 Thursday, March 26 Canadians 7:00 PM |Business Purposes
38 Sunday, March 29 Blackhawks [6:30 PM |MH Charitable Donations Committee
39 Tuesday, March 31 Rangers 7:00 PM |MH Charitable Donations Committee
APRIL B
40 Saturday, April 4 Canucks 2:00 PM [Business Purposes
41 Saturday, April 11 Flames 2:00 PM |3 Stars customer contest winner




MANITOBA HYDRO FOI 2016-04

NHL 2015 - 16 Regular Season usage of MB Hydro Winnipeg Jets Club Seats

Game No. Date Visitor Time (CT) Usage
Pre-season Tuesday, September 22 Wild 7:00 PM Charity - Health Sciences Ctr
Pre-season Friday, September 25 Oilers 7:00 PM Posted for sale
Pre-season Tuesday, September 29 Senators 7:00 PM Employee Recognition
OCTOBER
Pre-season Thursday, October 1 Flames 7:00 PM Charity - Rossbrook House

1|Friday, October 16 Flames 7:00 PM Business Purposes
2|Sunday, October 18 Blues 2:00 PM Minor Hockey - SIAMHA volunteers
3|Friday, October 23 Lightning 7:00 PM Posted for sale
4|Sunday, October 25 Wild 5:00 PM Charity - Westwood Collegiate Special Olympics Volunteers
5|Tuesday, October 27 Kings 7:00 PM Employee Recognition
6]|Thursday, October 29 Blackhawks 7:00 PM Business Purposes
NOVEMBER
7|Saturday, November 7 Flyers 6:00 PM Charity - KidSport
8|Wednesday, November 18 Canucks 6:30 PM Business Purposes
9{Saturday, November 21 Coyotes 6:00 PM Employee Recognition
10|{Monday, November 23 Avalanche 7:00 PM Charity - TNF Hockey Academy
DECEMBER
11|Wednesday, December 2 Maple Leafs 6:30 PM Business Purposes
12|Saturday, December 5 Capitals 2:00 PM Business Purposes
13| Thursday, December 10 Blue Jackets 7:00 PM Charity - CancerCare MB
14|Tuesday, December 15 Blues 7:00 PM Business Purposes
15|Friday, December 18 Rangers 7:00 PM Business Purposes
16|Sunday, December 27 Penguins 7:00 PM Posted for sale
17|Tuesday, December 29 Red Wings 7:00 PM Business Purposes
JANUARY
18|Sunday, Jan 10 Sabres 2:00 PM MH Charitable Donations Cmte (Wpg)
19|Tuesday, January 12 Sharks 7:00 PM Charity - Rossbrook House
20|Thursday, Jan 14 Predators 7:00 PM Charity - CancerCare MB
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MANITOBA HYDRO FOI 2016-04
NHL 2015 - 16 Regular Season usage of MB Hydro Winnipeg Jets Lower Bow! Seats

— '_;_.,,,_'.‘.“_',"
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Pre-season |Tuesday, September 22 i Charity - Big Brothers / Big Sisters

Pre-season |Friday, September 25 Qilers 7:00 PM Posted for sale
Pre-season |Tuesday, September 29 Senators 7:00 PM Employee Recognition
OCTOBER . 7
Pre-season  |Thursday, October 1 Flames 7:00 PM  |Charity - Society of Manitobans with Disabilities
1|Friday, October 16 Flames 7:00 PM Business Purposes
2|[Sunday, October 18 Blues 2:00 PM Posted for sale
3|Friday, October 23 Lightning 7:00 PM Donated - Santa Claus Parade
4|Sunday, October 25 wild 5:00 PM Posted for sale
5|Tuesday, October 27 Kings 7:00 PM Business Purposes
6|Thursday, October 29 Blackhawks 7:00 PM Business Purposes
NOVEMBER
7|Saturday, November 7 Flyers 6:00 PM Posted for sale
8|Wednesday, November 18 Canucks 6:30 PM Business Purposes
9[Saturday, November 21 Coyotes 6:00 PM Business Purposes
10|Monday, November 23 Avalanche 7:00 PM Business Purposes
DECEMBER )
11|{Wednesday, December 2 Maple Leafs 6:30 PM Business Purposes
12|Saturday, December 5 Capitals 2:00 PM Charity - Rossbrook House
13|Thursday, December 10 Blue Jackets |7:00 PM Charity - Special Olympics
14|Tuesday, December 15 Blues 7:00 PM  [Business Purposes
15|Friday, December 18 Rangers 7:00 PM Business Purposes
16|Sunday, December 27 Penguins 7:00 PM Business Purposes
17|Tuesday, December 29 Red Wings 7:00 PM Business Purposes
JANUARY
18|Sunday, Jan 10 Sabres 2:00 PM MB Hydro Annual Safety Days (rural)
19|Tuesday, January 12 Sharks 7:00 PM Charity - TNF Hockey Academy
20|Thursday, Jan 14 Predators 7:00 PM Business Purposes
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